MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

RESOLVES, 1965

CHAP. 97

Chapter 96

RESOLVE, Providing for a Maine Key Number Digest.

Contract. Resolved: That the Attorney General contract for the publication of and purchasing in the name of the State of Maine of a Key Number Digest which shall contain a comprehensive digest of the opinions of the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine, and such other editorial features and research aids as the Attorney General may deem appropriate; and be it further

Resolved: That the Attorney General shall cause 300 copies of the Maine Key Number Digest to be printed and bound to be distributed to the various state agencies under the direction of the State Librarian; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$48,600 be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve, and the unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967. The breakdown to be as follows:

Department

1965-66

Attorney General

All Other

\$48,600

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 97

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for Constructing a Day School for the Mentally Retarded in Northern Maine.

Appropriation. Resolved: There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Aroostook Association for Retarded Children, a nonprofit corporation, the sum of \$73,500. Said funds shall be used for the construction of a day school. Available federal matching funds shall be utilized. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

1965-66

AROOSTOOK ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CHILDREN

All Other be it further

\$73,500; and

Resolves, 1965, c. 84, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 84 of the resolves of 1965 is repealed.

Effective May 11, 1966